A handheld Sensus automatic reader and supporting software was also purchased at the time 
presumably with the intent of establishing a billable metering system for residents, however a 
flat rate billing system was adopted by Council, and consequently the meter reader and 
metering software was not put into use. 

Currently Belcarra has one hundred and ninety-five (195) meters installed into meter boxes. 
Thirty-five (35) of those meters are installed without one way radio devices required to send 
information to the Sensus automatic reader as these types of radios are now obsolete. The 
handheld reader is also obsolete according to a Sensus representative.